

IN THE SUPREME COURT FOR THE STATE OF FLORIDA

---

---

CASE NO: SC16-1312  
L.T. CASE NOS.: 4D14-1436  
502013DR002143

---

IN RE: ANNULMENT OF MARRIAGE OF:

GLENDA MARTINEZ SMITH,

Petitioner,

v.

J. ALAN SMITH,

Respondent.

---

**PETITIONER'S INITIAL BRIEF**

---

---

Jennifer S. Carroll  
Florida Bar Number: 512796  
LAW OFFICES OF JENNIFER S. CARROLL, P.A.  
700 Village Square Crossing, Suite 101  
Palm Beach Gardens, Florida 33410  
Telephone: (561) 478-2102  
Facsimile: (561) 478-2143  
E-mail: [jc@lojscarroll.com](mailto:jc@lojscarroll.com)  
Attorney for Petitioner

RECEIVED, 09/14/2016 09:13:30 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS** ..... ii

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** .....iv

**PREFACE**.....vi

**STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS** ..... 1

**CERTIFIED QUESTION** .....10

**Where the fundamental right to marry has not been removed from a ward under section 744.3215(2)(a), Florida Statutes, does the statute require the ward to obtain approval from the court prior to exercising the right to marry, without which approval the marriage is absolutely void, or does such failure render the marriage voidable, as court approval could be conferred after the marriage?**

**SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT** .....12

**ARGUMENT**.....13

**I. "Prior" court approval of Alan and Glenda's marriage was not required by the plain language of the statute. ....13**

**A. Standard of Review.....13**

**B. "Prior" court approval was not required.....13**

**C. "Subject to".....16**

**D. Moreover, the trial court recognized Alan and Glenda's marriage in open court and this was sufficient for court approval.. .....17**

**II. The Ward's court-appointed counsel had no authority to petition for annulment; and it was a conflict of interest for the ward's counsel to represent the ward's guardian in the annulment proceeding.....19**

**III. Due process of the ward was not sufficiently protected.. .....23**

**CONCLUSION.....24**

**CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....25**

**CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....26**

**CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER AO04-84 .....26**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<u>Davila v. State</u> , 75 So. 3d 192 (Fla. 2011) .....	13, 16
<u>Exposito v. State</u> , 891 So. 2d 525 (Fla. 2004) .....	13
<u>Fla. Bar v. Moore</u> , 194 So. 2d 264 (Fla. 1966) .....	22
<u>Germ v. St. Luke's Hosp.</u> , 993 So. 2d 576 (Fla. 1st DCA 2008) .....	13
<u>Gilfillan</u> , 79 Cal. App. 3d 429 (1978) .....	17
<u>Glatthar v. Hoequist</u> , 600 So. 2d 1205 (Fla. 5th DCA 1992) .....	23
<u>Holly v. Auld</u> , 450 So. 2d 217 (Fla. 1984) .....	15
<u>In re Fey</u> , 624 So. 2d 770 (Fla. 4th DCA 1993) .....	20
<u>In re Guardianship of Murphey</u> , 630 So. 2d 591 (Fla. 4th DCA 1993) .....	23
<u>In re Guardianship of White</u> , 140 So. 2d 311 (Fla. 1st DCA 1962) .....	15
<u>Loft, Inc. v. Seymer</u> , 148 Md. 638 (1925) .....	17
<u>Loving v. Virginia</u> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967) .....	10
<u>Martinez ex rel. Smith v. Cramer</u> , 121 So. 3d 580 (Fla. 4th DCA 2013) .....	3, 4
<u>Martinez v. Smith</u> , 159 So. 3d 394 (Fla. 4th DCA 2015) .....	5
<u>McLean v. Peyser</u> , 169 Md. 1 (1935) .....	17
<u>Mitchell v. Moore</u> , 786 So. 2d 521 (Fla. 2001) .....	10
<u>Pollekoff v. Blumenthal</u> , 83 Md. App. 85 (1990) .....	17
<u>Rothman v. Rothman</u> , 93 So. 3d 1052 (Fla. 4th DCA 2012) .....	15
<u>Succession of Boyter</u> , 766 So. 2d 623 (La. Ct. App. 2000) .....	17
<u>Wixtrom v. Dep't of Children &amp; Families (In re J.D.S.)</u> , 864 So. 2d 534 (Fla. 5th DCA 2004) .....	15

**Statutes**

Cal. Prob. Code § 1122 ..... 17

Fla. Stat. § 744.3031(1) ..... 21

Fla. Stat. § 741.21 (2013) ..... 11

Fla. Stat. § 744.102 (2013) ..... 20

Fla. Stat. § 744.331 (2013) ..... 22

Fla. Stat. § 744.3215(2)(a) ..... 2

Fla. Stat. § 744.1012 (2013) ..... 24

Fla. Stat. § 744.3031 (2013) ..... 21, 22

Fla. Stat. § 744.3215 (2013) ..... 15

Fla. Stat. § 744.331(4) (2013) ..... 15

Fla. Stat. § 744.102(1) (2013) ..... 20, 21

Fla. Stat. § 744.3031(2) (2013) ..... 19

Fla. Stat. § 744.3215(2) (2013) ..... 10, 14

Fla. Stat. § 744.3725(1) (2013) ..... 23

Fla. Stat. § 744.3725(5) (2013) ..... 23

Fla. Stat. § 744.331(2)(c) (2013) ..... 20, 22

Fla. Stat. § 744.3215(2)(a) (2013) ..... 10, 11, 12, 14, 15, 16, 24

Fla. Stat. §§ 744.102(1), 744.3031(1), 744.331(2)(c) (2013) ..... 20

**Other**

Fla. R. App. P. 9.040(a) ..... 19

Fla. R. App. P. 9.210(a)(2) ..... 26
